

68771-9

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JAN 17 PM 1:17

68771-9

NO. 68771-9-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

JEFFREY S. SAUNDERS,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED REGARDING THE
 ELEMENTS OF SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING..... 8

 1. The Court Has Created An Exception To The General Rule That
 Failure To Object Waives Review For Challenges To The To-
 Convict Instruction..... 8

 2. The “To Convict” Instruction Included All Of The Elements Of
 Kidnapping Second Degree..... 9

 B. ANY DEFICIENCY IN THE TO-CONVICT INSTRUCTION WAS
 HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. 14

IV. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Brown</u> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	14, 15
<u>State v. Byrd</u> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995)	15
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 154 Wn.2d 291, 111 P.3d 844 (2005), <u>affirmed</u> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	8, 9
<u>State v. DeRyke</u> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003)	15
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	9
<u>State v. Holzknicht</u> , 157 Wn. App. 754, 238 P.3 1233 (2010) review denied, 170 Wn.2d 1029, 249 P.3d 623 (2011)	13
<u>State v. Jain</u> , 151 Wn. App. 117, 210 P.3d 1061 (2009)	10
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	8
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	8
<u>State v. Seek</u> , 109 Wn. App. 876, 37 P.3d 339 (2002)	15
<u>State v. Warfield</u> , 103 Wn. App. 152, 5 P.3d 1280 (2000)	12, 13

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 704 (1967)	14
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)	14, 15

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b)	13
RCW 9A.40.010(1)	11
RCW 9A.40.010(6)	11, 13
RCW 9A.40.030(1)	11
RCW 9A.40.040	12, 13
RCW 9A.83.010(7)	10
RCW 9A.83.020	10

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5(a)(3)	8
---------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 559 (8 th ed. 2004)	9
WPIC 39.16	13
WPIC 39.31	13
